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TULARE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT DISTRICT 

 VISALIA DIVISION, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 

 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 

                                                                    Plaintiff, 

           vs. 

 

MIKEY THOMAS MANNING       DOB: 11/10/1997 

  

DEBANEE HARRELL       DOB: 09/08/1987 

AKA: DEBANEE FAYE HARRELL DOB: 09/09/1987 

  

 

                                                                      Defendant(s). 

 

 

  DA No. 21-1437611 

 
  Court No.  
 
FELONY COMPLAINT 
TWO STRIKES (DABANEE 
HARRELL) 
 

 

 The undersigned is informed and believes that: 

  

COUNT 1 

On or about December 14, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of SECOND DEGREE 

COMMERCIAL BURGLARY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 459, a Felony, was committed 

by MIKEY THOMAS MANNING & DEBANEE HARRELL, who did enter a commercial building 

occupied by Best Buy with the intent to commit larceny and any felony. 

 

 

 

  

2ND STRIKE: ONE OR MORE SERIOUS OR VIOLENT FELONY CONVICTIONS AND 

CURRENT CHARGE IS ANY FELONY 
It is further alleged that prior to the commission of that offense or offenses alleged in Counts the 

defendant DEBANEE HARRELL had been convicted of the following serious and/or violent felonies as 

defined in Penal Code section 667(d) and Penal Code section 1170.12(b), and is thus subject to sentencing 

pursuant to the provisions of Penal Code section 667(b)-(j) and Penal Code section 1170.12:  

 

COURT  CODE/  CONVICTION  COUNTY  STATE            COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE      DATE________________________________________________ 

F069043001  PC211   08/21/06    Fresno   California  Superior 
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COUNT 2 

On or about December 14, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in 

violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(A), a Felony, was committed by MIKEY THOMAS 

MANNING & DEBANEE HARRELL, who did unlawfully steal, take, carry, lead, and drive away the 

personal property of Best Buy, specifically, TABLETS, SPEAKERS, DOORBELL CAMERA AND 

OTHER ELECTRONICS, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars ($950). 

 

 

2ND STRIKE: ONE OR MORE SERIOUS OR VIOLENT FELONY CONVICTIONS AND 

CURRENT CHARGE IS ANY FELONY 
It is further alleged that prior to the commission of that offense or offenses alleged in Counts the 

defendant DEBANEE HARRELL had been convicted of the following serious and/or violent felonies as 

defined in Penal Code section 667(d) and Penal Code section 1170.12(b), and is thus subject to sentencing 

pursuant to the provisions of Penal Code section 667(b)-(j) and Penal Code section 1170.12:  

 

COURT  CODE/  CONVICTION  COUNTY  STATE            COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE      DATE________________________________________________ 

F069043001  PC211   08/21/06    Fresno   California  Superior 

 

 

  

 

COUNT 3 

On or about December 14, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of CONSPIRACY TO 

COMMIT A CRIME, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 182(A)(1), a Felony, was committed by 

MIKEY THOMAS MANNING & DEBANEE HARRELL, who did unlawfully conspire together and with 

another person and persons whose identity is unknown to commit the crime of GRAND THEFT, in 

violation of Section 487 of the PENAL Code, a Felony; that pursuant to and for the purpose of carrying out 

the objectives and purposes of the aforesaid conspiracy, the said defendant(s) MIKEY THOMAS 

MANNING & DEBANEE HARRELLs committed the following overt act and acts at and in the County of 

TULARE: TOGETHER WITH CO-CONSIPIRATOR, DROVE TO THE BEST BUY STORE IN 

VISALIA, ENTERED THE STORE, SELECTED MERCHANDISE FROM THE SAME LOCATION IN 

THE STORE, CARRIED THE MERCHANDISE OUT OF THE STORE WITHOUT PAYING. 

 

 
2ND STRIKE: ONE OR MORE SERIOUS OR VIOLENT FELONY CONVICTIONS AND 

CURRENT CHARGE IS ANY FELONY 
It is further alleged that prior to the commission of that offense or offenses alleged in Counts the 

defendant DEBANEE HARRELL had been convicted of the following serious and/or violent felonies as 

defined in Penal Code section 667(d) and Penal Code section 1170.12(b), and is thus subject to sentencing 

pursuant to the provisions of Penal Code section 667(b)-(j) and Penal Code section 1170.12:  

 

COURT  CODE/  CONVICTION  COUNTY  STATE            COURT TYPE 

CASE NO.  STATUTE      DATE________________________________________________ 

F069043001  PC211   08/21/06    Fresno   California  Superior 
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COUNT 4 
On or about December 14, 2021, in the County of Tulare, the crime of DRIVING A MOTOR 

VEHICLE WITHOUT A VALID DRIVER'S LICENSE, in violation of VEHICLE CODE SECTION 

12500(A), a Misdemeanor, was committed by DEBANEE HARRELL, who drove a motor vehicle on a 

highway without holding a valid driver's license issued under the Vehicle Code. 

 

 

 

 

 

* * * * * * * * 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense 

counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3. 

 

Pursuant to People v. Cunningham, the People hereby put the defendant on notice that the aggravated 

sentence may be sought in this case. 

 

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT 

AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT CONSISTS OF 4 COUNT(S). 

 

 Executed at VISALIA DIVISION, California, on 12/16/2021. 

 

 

_______________________________________ 

   KIMBERLEY CHURCH  

       DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

 

Agency: VISALIA POLICE DEPARTMENT 

DEFENDANT NAME 

 

SEX 

 

RACE 

 

HGT 

 

WGT 

 

EYES 

 

HAIR 

COURT 

DATE       

INTAKE 

STATUS 

Mikey Thomas Manning M 

 

 6'02 160 Brown Black 01/13/22 CI 

Debanee Harrell F 

 

 5'01 140 Brown Black 01/13/22 CI 

 

COMPLAINT PROCESSED BY: JS 

 


